FEBRUARY 8, 1941

PORTLAND - ASTORIA - SEASIDE LINES

STAGE AND TRAIN SCHEDULES

Y Wolf Creek Highway
Shole el '3 Columbia River Highway

PORTLAND

CO CLATSKANIE
LumBia RIVER Roy
Te,

RIDE S. P.&&S_ \QST. HELENS
LOOP TRIP
$4.00 ROUND TRIP

STATIONS

TRAINS—Union Statlon, Foot of Sixth Ave. Tele-

Portland T Si2L. STAGES, Contral Bus Torminal
8.W Taylor St., 6th & 6th Aves. Phone ATwater 5171.
Astoria TRAINS—Station, 20th and Commercial Streets,

Phone 113. Rail Baggage checked only at Railway
Station, STAGES—New S. P. & 8. Terminal, Commercial and
10th Sts. Odd Fellows Bldg., Phone 550.

H TRAINS—Railway Station, Phone 45.

Seaside STAGES—Benny’s Cafe, Broadway, Phone 88.

All time shown In these tables Is Pacific Standard Time.

The issulng carrlers are not responsible for errors in time tables,
{nconvenience or damage from delayed trains or stages, or failure
to make connections. Schedules are subject to change without
notloe. Former lssues should be destroyed.

Prioted in US.A.



Stage Schedule P.U.C. Ore. No. 82;
Cancels P.U.C. Ore. No. 81 and supplement thereof.
Effective February 8, 1941
SPOKANE, PORTLAND AND SEATTLE

TRANSPORTATION CO.

Motor Stage Service via

Between Portland, Seaside and Astoria

From Portiand— Read Down To Portland—Read Up
No?75 | No73 | No71 No72 | No74 | No76
Daily | Daily | Daily | Miles Central Bus Depot Daily | Daily | Daily
— —— | S.W. Taylor and Sixth
15 15| 800 0.0 | Lv....Portland. . Ar. | 11.35 | 4.20 .20
.25 25| 8.10 345 M N A 11.26 4.11 11
.28 28| 813 BRSHI . West Slope. . ... 11.21 4.06 .06
.31 o I8 LTI S O Beaverton. .. .. 11.18 | 4.03 .03
.36 S 82ll, 10.4 [ ool Aloba T .. . 11.12 | 3.57 .57
.39 39| 824 120 | ...... Reedville. ... ... 11.09 | 3.54 .54
47 A7 188211 170 ks xHillsboro. ..... 11.01 3.46 .46
.56 56| 8.41| 204 | ...... Cornelius. ... .. 10.52 .37 .37
.00 00| 8.45| 23.2 | ... Forest Grove.... | 10.48 .33 .33
12 12|.857| 30.0 | ..... Gales Creek..... 10.35 .20 .20
2 21 9.06| 36.0( ...... Glenwood. ... .. 10.23 .08 .08
35| 2.35| 9.20( 43.0 | Ar..... Timber. ...Lv | 10.10 .55 .55
4 .38| 9.23 | 43.0 | Lv....Timber.....Ar | 10.07 52| 7.52
46| 2.44| 9.29| 47.0 | ....... Sunset. ...... 10.01 46 | 7.46
.51 49| 9.34| 50.0 | ..Wolf Creek Camp.. 9.56 4 7.41
.01 b9 | 9.44| 55.0 | ..Bear Creek Camp. . 9.47 32| 1.3
.05 03| 9.48| 57.0 | ..... South Fork..... 9.44 29 7.9
07| 3.06| 9.50| 58.0 | ..... Rock Creek. . ... 9.42 21 | 1.27
7.10 .08 9.583| 60.0 = 419:38 2| 1.3
7.14| 3.12| 9.57| 63.0 9.33 A8 | 7.18
719 17 | 10.02 5.0 9.30 A5 | 7.15
7.21| 3.19/10.04| 66.0 | ...Three M Camp... | 9.28 | 2.13 | 7.13
7.23| 3.21|10.06| 67.0 | ... .Shields Camp.... | 9126 | 2.11 | 7.11
7.37| 3.35/10.20| 75.0 | ..... Necanicum. . . .. 9.12 | 1.57 | 6.57
7.40| 3.38|10.23| 77.0 | ..Saddle Mt. C.C.C... | 9.09 54 .54
7.42| 3.40|10.25| 78.0 | ....Fish Hatchery.... 9.07 52 52
7.46| 3.44|10.29| 81.0.| .....Mail Creek..... 9.03 48 48
7.52| 3.60|10.35| 85.0 | ..Cannon Beach Jet... | 857 42 42
8.00| 3.58|10.43| 89.0 | Ar....Seaside..... Lv | 850 35 '35
8.02| 4.01)|10.46| 89.0 | Lyv....Seaside..... Ar | 8.48 B B
8.056| 4.04|10.49 ..... . Broadway-Holladay . 8.45 .30 .30
8.13| 4.12(10.67( 92.1 | ...... Gearhart...... 8.37 .22 .22
8.17| 4.16|11.01 | 943 | ..... 8.33 18 18
8.18| 4.18(11.03| 95.5 | . 8.31 .16 .16
821 4.21(11.06| 97.3 | . 8.28 13 13
8.25| 4.25(11.10| 99.5 | ....Camp Clatsop.... | 8.24 .09 .09
8.27| 4.27|11.12 | 100.7 ..Skipanon...... 8.22 | 1.07 | 6.07
8.30| 4.30|11.15|102.1 | .....Warrenton..... 8.19 1.04 | 6.04
a8.37 | 4.40|11.25 | 105.9 | Ar...Ft.Stevens...Lv | 7.55 | 12.55 | 5.55
8.38| 4.38|11.23(105.8 | ... Jeffres Gardens... | 8.11 | 12.56 | 5.56
8.46 ggg Hgg Sk :storlalgstold_\er‘s S(IJJ.) ggg I%A?\i 5.49
: X k ) e storia. . . . Lv ! " ;
850 (Commercial at 10th St.) = 5.4
References: Ar.—Arrive. Lv.—Leave. Light face
figures denote A.M. time; bold face figures P.M. time.
Rest stops at Hillsboro, Timber and Seaside.
Restricted Traffic Districts: No tickets will be sold
orexpress carried locally in the zone Portland to Bear Creek,
both points included, and the zone Elsie to Seaside, both
points included.
Choice of Routes on Round-trip Tickets
Round-trip tickets between Portland and stations
Seaside to Astoria, inclusive, will be honored at option of
passengers in both directions, either via the route through
Sunset or via the Columbia River route through Rainier,
or in one direction via one route and the opposite direction
via the other route; such tickets will be honored on stages
or trains, via the Columbia River route.
a, Runs to Ft. Stevens, Hammond and Flavel for passengers
from Portland, Seaside and intermediate points on the Wolf Creek
route.
TRAIN RESERVE SEAT COACH CHARGES
Between
—_ Port- St. Clats-
And land Helens | Rainier | kanie | Astoria
St. Helens $ .15
Rainier. . .15 $ .15
Clatskani 20 .16 $ .15
Astoria. ... 4 .30 .25 .20 $ .15
Warrenton........ .30 .26 .20 .16 $ .16
Gearhart.......... .30 .30 .26 .20 .16
Seaside. .......... .30 .30 .26 .20 .18




|
Stage Schedule P.U.C. Ore. No. 82, in effect February 8, 1! Ll. Cancels P. U. C. Ore. No. 81 and Supplements thereto.

ZPOKANE Filed under B,U.C. Ore., L.S.N. No. 1942,
PORTLAND SPOKANE! PORTLAND y SEATTLE TRANSPORTATION CO. I Stage| Stage | Stage | Stage | Stagdll Train | Stage | Stage | Stage | Stage | Stage | Stage | Stage | Stage
MOTOR STAGES—Via Lower Columbia River Route Stage Schedules in Effect 101 | 81 | 72 | 8 | 103§ 21 | 74 | 159 | 85 | 109 | 76 | 113 | 167 | 16
WESTBOUND —From Portland, Read Down Light face figures denote A, M. time. Dark Face P. M. time. EASTBOUND—To Portland Read Up Miles February 8, 1941 Daily| Daily | Daily | Daily Dall}l Daily| Daily | Sat. | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Sat. | Daily
l Pacific Time i
No. 59| No. 61|No. 11|No. 57| No. 9 | No. 53| No. 5 | No.51 ,:oman;" No.52 | No.50 | No. 4 |No. 54| No. 6 |No. 12|No. 58/ No.14 it LV"‘S‘SfS{;fs's'q},',;r‘e """" ;'82 ra e e 10'8 P {%33 }%%2 “2 2'25 223 %%3 332 ”32
gﬂ Sun. | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily |ExSun Miles | gW. Taylor and 6th Ave,  |ExSun| Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily | g oy iles Crossing. . .......| 7.11| 7. ; | 12.54/ 12.31] 4.21| 4.56| 5.54| 8.36/ 9.11| 11.11
.00 9.45/ 6.30 15| 4.15 .45/ 12.30| 10.15( 8. 0.0 (Lv..Central Stage Terminal..Ar| 8.35 10.05| 1.05| 3.05| 6.10 7.30| 9.00| 10.50 4.8 Jeffres Gardens 7.13 .| 12.56| 12.33| 4.23| 4.58/ 5.56/ 8.38| 9.13| 11.13
211.22/210.07)...... 26.29| 24.37| 23.02(z12.47(210.32] 28. 8.6 |z .Linnton z| 2 z z z z z z z 6.1 Airport. . . 7.16 .| 12.59| 12.36/ 4.25 5.01| 5.59| 8.41 9.16 11.16
'11.30{ 10.15(...... 37| 4.45 3.10| 12.55| 10.40] 8. 7 13414 i 8.05 9.35 12.33| 2.33| 5.38 8.30| 10.20 7.3 Metealf. . 7.21 1.02| 12.41| 4.28 5.06/ 6.02| 8.46/ 9.21| 11.18
32 10.17]....... 39| 4.47| 3.12| 12.57| 10.42| 8. 3 14.0 1. 8.02| 9.32| 12.31| 2.31| 5.36 8.29] 10.16 8.5 |Ar..Warrenton. 7.23 1.04| 12.43) 4.30, 5.08 6.04 8.48) 9.23 11.20
.35/ 10.20|...... 41| 4.50| 3.15| 1.00( 10.45 9. g 15.8 . 8.00| 9.30| 12.29| 2.29| 5.34 8.217( 10.14
371 10.22(...... 43| 4.62| 3.17 02| 10.47( 9. > 17.0 |. 7.58| 9.28/ 12.27| 2.27| 5.32 8.25 10.12 10.3 IFIAVEL., he i cssolu s 20 LAY 1.07) 12.45| 4.33| 5.11|...... c8.50| 9.26 11.22
421 10.27]........ 48| 4.57| 3.22 07| 10.52 9. < 20.0 7.53| 9.23| 12.22| 2.22| b.27 820 1007 ¥ S 11.4 Hammond. ...........|...... 1.10( 12.47| 4.35 6.13|...... c8.52) 9.28 11.24
46/ 10.31) 7.05| 6.51|_ 5.01( 3.27| 1.11| 1056 9.1 g |28 7.50( 9 20| 12.20|_ 2.20| 6.25 8.18/ 10.05 ;w o i 12.3 |Ar. .Ft. Stevens............[...... 1.15) 12.60, 4.40| 5.15...... 8.55| 9.30) 11.28
50/ 10.351 .. 65| 50| 3.31| 1.18| 11.00| 917 ... [ o | B&|OF  Homeyman........| 7.6 9.15/ 12.16/ 2.16| 520/ .. 7813 10,01 mmg ¥ e
541 10.39)...... 59| 5.09| 3.36| 1.19| 11.04 921 . 11|l S Gl L, e Warren. ... | r40 9.1l 12.111 2.11) 5.16/ 6.48) 8.09 958 2Qg & a2 A
.67 10.42f...... 02| 5.12| 3.40| 1.22( 11.07| 9.24|......]...... & 27.9 |....8%. ... MoNulty........... ; 9.07| 12.07| 2.07| 6.12f...... 8.05| 9.56| o™ &
00| 10.45\"'7.17| 7.05| 5.15| 3.43| 1.26| 11.10| 9.27|.11 |1 g |29 . Houlton. ... i 9.0 12.05/ 2.05 510 '6:43 803 554 H=ig @ e Sl e B0
12.05| 10.50| 7.20| 7.15| 5.20| 350 1.35| 11.20{ 9.32(.... | .....[ - |[30.4 _.St. Helens. : : ] .05/ 6.35/ 8.00|9.50 S e R i
7.15 5.25| 3.85| 1.40...... oia il e & |30 "'St. Helens, "’Fg i i i e 1
30| 4.000 1. 5 : O. W 8.3 [Lyv..Warrenton. . 7.23. 6.04
3 404 2 |309]. =SB e 9.9 [ 'Skipanon...... 7.26). 6.07
: 4.11 ] 5. === & 1.1 Camp Clatsop. 7.29|.. 6.09
4.15 E& | 36. MO g 13.3 Carnahan....... 7.32 6.13
4.99 B8 ) ”m= ] 15.1 (RSO 7.3 6.16
4.26 5t o 5601110 I b a= & 16.3 Dellmoor........ 7.36 6.18
4.40 8| 477 |Ar. 4. . Rainier... ... | u,_.,g o 18.7  Goahasi, ... 4 2%
...... ® & [......|Ar.. Longview. . (By Bus = rd'y-Holladay .. y :
4.00 'E'ig ...... Lv...szngview.. 3!{ cts. # 335 g‘ lftl)g 21 'Is’eﬂsllded """"" Tdek §5
23 SS (77 [Ty k.. e an 16[Ar {Pontiandll xan o 9.20
gg% 25 g}; A B M‘HUds‘l)lnad %8 =] ? ¢, Runs to Ft. Stevens and Hammond for Passengers from Portland, Astoria agd intermediate points on the Columbia River highway.
y s (943 ]..... ayger Ro: ]
gg} ‘gfg ggg ......... " égfelf’ﬁ\is' i gr','.“] § Stages and Trains, Seaside, Gearhart, Ca Clatsop, Ft. Stevens and Warrenton to Astoria
X 35 | 603 | ] oty Rowd. $2 4 | 3
5.14 g2 UGS Inglis. ... = =13 Stage i Train | Stage Stage | Stage
590 Ed : nEMw Schedules in Effect 106 | 2 | 73 10 | 75
g:&o 3 5.18..... >> § M February §, 1941 Daily Daily | Daily Daily | Daily
x| 70.0 5.08...... 2w L 0.0 |Lv..Seaside 4.01 8.02
E*’ 73 gg; """ pa g' ...... ""Brd'y-Holladay 4.04. . 8.05|.
=~ | 7 - At | esance <0 3.1 Gearhart. . ... 4.12.. 8.13/.
Fam .81 | AT . . .. Westport.......o...]eceee. Honacs L0Bkl % o 5.00...... 2 3 Dell
£ui | 769|110 Wauna Road 11! 2| gl 08 454 .. ne > elmoot . g1 s
83 | 20 . Clatsop Crest. . 9.47|..000.  2.56/ 4.46]...... gol W a8 s
> | 80.8 . .Oregon Timber. . . ..... 9.45|. ... 54| 4.44|.. 10.5 Camp Clatsop. 4.25 8.25
22 | g7.4|.... ... Blind Slough.........|...... : Gl il 42 4.33 117 Skipanon. ... .. LA RE oty A7 e o 8.27
173 | 88.5 [ o {i .. Knappa Road. ........[...... § VR [ onntn 401 4.31f...... 13.1 |Ar. . Warrenton. ...........|...... 4.30...... 82| 8.30
g 9 ]....0i.... Svensen... Gl lesun 32| 4.25.
5 ... Fernhill, 9 Stage Stage Stage
it ohn Day Ri: 9.
101.5 {8 .Tongue Point A o f E? Daily Daily
...... LA 105.0 Ar.Aaioria Commercial at Lv :
3 No. 72|No101 1 Lv..Ft. Stevens..
.| Dai aily | Dai D: Daily | Dally |.000)| | ) Daily e
.| 11.00(. .. ... 25| 5.45| 4.45| 4.10| 12 7.00(105.0 Wrin(}ommercialatlothm "8.25| 8. ; l -50| "6.55| 8. 35
11.04)......0...... 29| 5.49| 4.49| 4.14| 12.49| 10.04| 8.04 7.04|...... Lv.. Astoria (Soldier’s Sq.). ..Ar .20 : ) s .50 8.46| 10.31|......
o IS0 At .38| 5.56| 4.68| 4.20| 12.56| 10.13| 8.11( 7.13(109.8 |..... L. .Jeffres Gardeus e .42| 8.38/ 10.21 .
<[LTIE20 48| 6.04| 508 4.30 1.04] 10.23( 8.19| 7 23|113.5 |.....}.... Warrenton.... 32| 8.30/ 1011 14.9 Flavel. ............... 7 s | S RO | SR M1y ] it L S el s
.| 11.28).. e8.56[-..... 65.15| 4. 156e30). 1. . 0 ABEEN . . ¥ Btevens.... Tl o 785) L A TI0E T b el e e e W 16.0 Hammond. . .. R ) LR R R e e
i e e g5l o0t 258 1038 Fuss| W73 10y LRt Stevens... AL U aas )L Al 8370 16.9 [Ar.  FtStevens...L .00 oo it i s R NI g G o - RIS AN )
8.50| 6.07| o-11|-..... 1.07| 10.26| 8.22| 7.26|114.9 |4 /.1..... Skipanon. ... 6.28| 8.27| 10 07/..
8.53| 6.09 5.15.. " 1.09| 1029) 8.24| 7.29116.1 | &\ i Camp Clatsop.. 6.26| 8.25( 10 05| 15 Mt (SRR T 1SR 10) 4.3 6.04) 632 B.30 9.5 10.11) 11.38 12.62......
8.56/ 6.13| 6.20(...... 1.13/10.32| 8.28| 7.32/118.3 |m 6.23| 8.21/ 10 00|.. 155 Airport. . ... ..
...... 9.00 6.16| 5.24|......| 1.16/ 10.35| 8.31| 7.35|120.1 | g, 6.20| 8.18 66 16.8 Jeffres Gardens.
............. 9.01| 6.18/ 5.25......| 1.18| 10.36| 8.33| 7.36[121.3 Q) .:.... 6.19| 8.17| 9.b4...... 17.4 Miles Crossing.
................... 905/ 6.22| 5.29|......| 1.22| 10.40| 8.37| 7.40/123.7 2 .+ .Gearhart, 40000 . 6 15| 8.13 h2f...... Soldier’s Square
................... 9.12| 6.30| 5.37|......| 1.30| 10.47| 8.45| 7.47|......|= [ ... .Broadway-Holladay..... 6.08| 805 9.48...... 21.6 |Ar. .Astoria. ... ...
oo [, e i U 9.15| 6.33) 5.40...... 1.33| 10.50| 8.48| 7.50/126.6 |© A}..,..Seasme ........ I 6.05) 802 945...... 126.6 |Ar. .Portland.. . .. ... .| 1.05] 1.06|......0......| 6.10}.....
A R POk (bl o 0 S S S 200 ... e e Ari.if. ....Portland......... Ll honsldneaoal danana e lle ot dlod ol asl s el il e sk 5.150......]------
2—No passengers handled locally, Portland to Linnton, or Linnton to Portland (Stages). Ars—Arrive; Lv.—Leave. Rest Rooms are located at Portland, St. Helens, Houlton, 38 '8'2:3 -4
Ex. Sun.—Except Sunday. Sun.—Sunday. Sat.—Saturday. . Light face figures denotp A.M. time; bold face, P.M. Rainier, Clatskanie, Hillsboro, Timber, Astoria, Seaside. 2 ! s B e Bl NI 1. ML6 3{% g S¥E
a, Runs to Ft. Stevens and Hammond from Portland, Seaside and intermediate points on the Wolf Creek Highway. S| & | ST SEETIR|SS |BREICE RHETHG NSRRI S8BT 2L _.Es 35 258=
¢, Runs to Ft. Stevens and Hammond from Portland, Astoria and intermediate points on the Columbia River Highway. g g’g eé(:[:t'h“,\\;\; ‘:ﬂee | \':-\, 1 c_\r(\ \-\ : EEEE{IQ‘Q'gv v&-v\s {L’,’QM E"" & B ES =8
= 4 VS, S 5 3 &0
REGULAR INTRASTATE TICKETS BETWEEN COMMON POINTS ARE HONORED ON STAGES OR TRAINS AT OPTION OF PASSENGER. & T L ~ B R R e g §g;§ 5
- Sl SRR i (RSl R ARl (BSOS 0 o AR ¢ -~ A= = . -}
Portland Astoria Forest Grove Hillsboro Rainier St. Helens Seaside ] 2l B b éigig ;EE gE‘ g’%
3 : - 7 : : : 8 =l st sl R B La e e €% 9 88
FARES Round Trip Round Trip Round Trip Round Trip Round Tri Round Tri Round Tri FARES =3 S ooy e e o i . IR S s '@ ] ES S
BETWEEN | One One One One | One 2l one ®! One | BETWEEN o d(Ee|2 s 884000 i CPRRT S P SERPRNEE FLTE: S s Cpp
Way | 30 | 60 |Way| 30 | 60 [Way| 30 | 60 |Way| B0 | 60 |Way| 30 | 60 |Way| 30 | 60 |Way| 30 | 60 SE|EEdEsSCEEiEs B ESE Aglg<3c8=.EE 3| 8E°EE g AeE 834,
" | Days| Days Days| Days Days| Days Days| Days Days| Days Days| Days Days| Days g 5e 5%‘5%55 %.EE% 3E E’§ : g?ﬁ 5‘&'%0 g8 ggg £ g§'§ £5% a2 g%;ﬁ = 2% EE38
SE 58833 o -1 el LEgac 3RS | S@m S =) O 8
T B e P $2.50]..... P P T I R $1.15(91.85(32. 10|x$.75/x1.20|v1.35$2.50|. . ... $4.00......... Portland <x 28|BE-352 (2807 AT S5 pEe o 32 SEZHES 02 @ 3“”’7 LL 8 g SEC&
RSO AN G $2.50|..... $4.00[2 % ln el $2.45 $3.95(94.00($2.50|.,...| 4.00| 1.35| 2.20 2.45| 1.85(x2.95/v3.35| .50/ .76| .85|........... Astoria g wE 8Tz glST iy (L] A el 0l A = L.mu Rt v88w
Camp Clatsop.....| 2.60[..... 4.00 .26/ .85..... 2.25 3.60| 4,00 2.40/$8 85| 4.00| 1.60| 2.50| 2.85| 2.05/x3.30/x3.70| .25| .40| .45|.....Camp Clatsop e 7 A 5 Al A P 18 o3 - Sp J9EE
Clatskanie. .. ..... 1.60$2.50| 2.80| .95/ 1.65| 1.70| 2.15| 3.40 4.00| 2.00/'8.20| 3.60| .45 .70 .75 .90 x1.45x1.65| 1.40 2.25| 2.55|........ Clatskanie Ew 3 s e S G iy =l g5 O\ ZE2 §8gs
Gearhart. . ... .... 2.50 3.46| 4.00| .40/ 65| .75 2.10| 3.40 3 80| 2.25| 8 60| 4.00( 1.75 2.80 3.15( 2.25| 3 60| 4 00 .10|.....[. . ..[\.000000 Gearhart O <2 oo o (e S SR domeal 2 o232 %\ < g A=ty
Necanicum. .. .... 2.15| 3.45| 3.90| .80| 1.25| 1.45| 1.65 2.65| 3.00 1.80| 8.90, 3 25| 2.15| 3.45 3.90| 2.50|..... Zo R T e R RS Necanicum L |- ] = IR P LS, UL e S UDROH COMBID) M YDk o S
Rainier.......... 1.15 1.85 2.10| 1.85 2.20 2.45| 1.70 2.75| 3.10  1.56/ 8.650 2.85|.....(.....[..... .50|x .80ix .90/ 1.85 2.90| 3.25.......... Rainier .= m -] 8| cmomolonata® ! ooond|0nNbot [RONBnNEON[NNOOMm—NNTO % < e k0, E : 3= =
St. Helens. . ...... x .75x1.20v1.35| 1.85x2.95/v8.35 1.30| 2.10 2.35 1.15'1.85| 2.10| .50/ x.80| x.90|.....[.....|..... 2.30| 3.70| 4.00 .St. Helens g ﬁ H 3| | croxnausase | |2nBnsEsrnee BR88RREs | aSesssysenes 2 17 B :;f, 2 FELEE
Scappoose. ....... .50/ .80/ .90/ 2.00| 3.20| 3.60| 1.05 1.70| 1.90 .90 .45 1.65| .65 1. ¢ ’ 3 A .. .Scappoose awn é e ——— . B e | Ve il S 2EA G ES
Seaside........... 2.50..... 4.00 .50 .75/ .85 2.00| 3.20| 3.60( 2.15 B.45 3.90| 1.85| 2. ; ‘ 0 e [ O OSTT RE Seaside 3| 5> | SRLBB|SBEREH|BE|HBSI2ANIHKBL BRBIBNNRB|I2TBSESTY |1 1 \o ve ' & BEE- 84,
Warrenton. ... .. .. 2.50/. ... 400 15 25/..... 2:35/ 3.80| 4.00| 2.50|.0 ..  4.00| 1.50 .....‘Warrenton % 2| SE | woRsw|snnnse g8 engsg(988e8SS BennHHann|idnaNsaa el B \> ZE (] Bga8st
Westport......... 1.80 2.85' 8.25| .75/ 1.15/ 1.30| 2.35/ 3.80| 4.00 2:20| .50 4.00 .65 Westport o e SIS SNl ENREENT R ERETRTSOT TR ERNE S W Q% o B fgib:i
x, v—Fares shown are for city center St. Helens; fares at St. Helens railway station and Houltn stage station are lower—zx, 5 cents; v, 10 cents. Stop-overs are allowed at intermediate stations. 7} !r w - =) @: g
3 4 5 6

-

time of dining.



NEW S.P. &S. ASTO

STAGE AND TRAIN TICKETS

S- P. & S. Stage Terminal, Odd Fellows Building — 10th and Commercial Streets — Phone 550
This new S. P. & 8. ticket office and stage terminal, locatéd in the mid-town business district, is a recognition of Astoria’s
importance in the transportation field, and for the greater convenignce of its people.
It is eq uipped to furnish complete information and issue railway tickets for trips throughout the United States, Canada and

Mexico.

IA CITY OFFICE

All S. P. & S. stages use this new terminal to Seaside, and tl,) Portland via their two routes—Wolf Creek and Columbia River
Highways—offering the splendid, scenic $4.00 S. P. & S. Loop Trip, with trains in one direction if desired.
Stage and train schedules and fares to and from Seaside, Portland and intermediate points are shown on pages 2, 3, 4, 5.

Regular trains stop on signal at the nearby 11th Street.

Train Connections at Portland

LIMITED TRAINS TO SPOKANE, MONTANA,

Route of The North Coast Limited
Every Regular Car Air Conditioned
Eastbound, Read Down Westbound, Read Up

=

Dally | Dally [SE| £ | Spokane, Portiandand | Dally | Dally | Dally
No.4 | No.2 | EE| = Seattle Railway No.1 | No.1 | No.3
9.00( 9.30(8u 0| Lv.Portland, Unlon Sta...Ar| 7.35
3.08] 3.00| Mo.| 231 | Ar.Pasco........... e 1.20
............ 380 | Ar.Spokane, G.N. Sta....L :
¢ 7.30 | @7 00 | M 378 | Ar.Spokane, N.P. Sta....
No. 4 | No.2 Northern Pacific Railway No.1 | No.3
9.00| 8.20| Mo.| 378 Lv.Spokane, N.P. Sta....Ar| §.50
6.15| 3.35| Mo.| 687 Ar.Missoula............ Lv| 3.10
10.25| 6.20 [ Mo.| 759 Ar.Butte............... Lv| 12.30
10.35 6.20 | Mo.| 761 | Ar.Helena. ............. Lv| 12.01
3.05| 10.30 [ Mo Ar. Livingston........... Lv| 8.2
6.06| 12.50 [ Tu. | 998 | Ar.Billings.............. Lv| 5.35
12.25| 5.49 | Tu. [1216 | Ar.Glendive............ Lv| 11.57
5.33| 11.53 | Tu. |1445 | Ar.Bismarck............ Lv| 7.31
8.35| 1.54| Tu. |1539 | Ar.Jamestown........... Lv| b.17
11.30|] 3.53| Tu. |1630 | Ar.Fargo............... Lv| 3.00
8.24| 210.54 | Tu. [ 1886 | Ar. Superior............. Lv| 28.05
8.40 | 211.10 | Tu. | 1890 | Ar.Duluth. ............. Lv| 27.50
7.10| 10.12 | Tu. | 1880 | Ar. Minneapolis Henn.Av.Lv | 9.10
7.45] 10.45 | Tu. | 1890 | Ar.St. Paul, Union Sta...Lv| 8.35
Zephyr Zephyr | Zephyr
No. 22 | No. 50 Burlington Route No. 51 | No. 23 | No. 21
8.25| 11.00 | Tu. |1890 | Lv.St. Paul, Unlon Sta...Ar| 8.15| 9.45| 3.00
2.40 8.45 | We. | 2321 | Ar.Chicago, Union Sta...Lv | 11.00 3301 9.00
z Motor. x Motor Stage. @ Via Nor. Pacific Ry. East of Pasco.

¢ Nor. Pac. Ry. connecting train between Pasco and Spokane.
TO TACOMA AND SEATTLE

Great Northern Ry.  Northern Pacific Ry.  Union Pacific R. R.
Northbound—Read Down Joint Service Southbound—Read Up

Daily | Daily I Daily | Daily All Trains Daily Daily | Daily | Daily | Daily
11.30{ 4.20( 1.30| 8.30|Lv.Portland, Un. Sta.Ar| 2.20| 500] 9 10| 6.30
12.05| 4.45| 1 65 9.00|Ar.Vancouver, Wn...Lv| 1.45| 4 37| 8 41| 552
1.29| 5.36] 2 36| 10.06 |Ar. Kelso....... ....Lv|[ 12.36| 3.51| 7 42| 4.26
............ ... By|Bus 8c[Ar.Longview........Lv|ByBus{ 8¢ ...[......|......
2.54| 6.36]...... 11.17|Ac. Chehalis. ..o L] J1 89) 40 v ! 3.21
3.00] 6.46| 3.27| 11.26(Ar.Centralia........ Lv| 11.26] 3.01 : 3.04
.................. 2.08 {Ar.South Bend......Lv|......|......
[S315] [bacins [adBon 1.28 |Ar. Aberdeen. ....... i /| MRS | S 11.15
(0 |5 [Eeeh 1.45(Ar. Hoquiam. ....... Lv|......|...... 11.00
5.0l AnUTacomas i et Lv| 9.40[ 1.5 105
6.4! Ar.Seattle.......... Lv|x 8.20/x 1.0 x11.30
8.1 Lv.Seattle 12 .4 10.00
9.1 .. |Ar Gt. | 11.50]. 9.05

. . |Ar. Bellingham. . . ... Nor.| 9.55]. 707
Ar. Vancouver, B.C.. .Lv|) Ry. | 8 00 5 15

x King St. Station. z Union Station. Ar.—Arrive. Lv.—Leave.

Spokane Portland and Seattle Railway Co.

TRAFFIC REPRESENTATIVES
ASTORIA, ORE.
City Rail and Stage Ticket Office, Commercial and 10th Sts., Phone 550
Station, 20th and Commercial Sts., Phone 113.. ..J. C. Wright, Gen’l Agt.
E. T. Knoche, City Passenger and Ticket Agent
PORTLAND, ORE.
S.W. Broadway and Morrison St., BR. 5631.F. J. McShatko, City Tkt. Agt.

Union Station, feot of 6th Ave., BR. 3421..... J. L. Miller, Ticket Agent
1101 American Bark  ( G. F. Ehlen, General Agent, Freight Dept.
Building Robt. West, Trav. Freight Agent

S.W. Broadway ad < R. E. Meats, Trav. Freight and Passenger Agent

Morrison Street C. J. Livingston, City Passenger Agent

ATwater 9111 Kenneth C. Miller, Agricultural and Livestock Agt.
R. W. PICKARD R. H. CROZIER

Genera. Freight Agent General Passenger Agent
7

n’rmnmrous, ST.
|

PAUL AND CHICAGO
Route of The Empire Builder

Every Regular Car Air Conditioned °
‘Westbound, Read Up

Eastbound, Read Down

Dally | Dally | Dally [S | 2 |  Spokane, Portiand and | Dally | Dally [ Daily
No.4|No.2|No.2|ES| = Seattle Railway No. 1| No. 1| No. 3
9.00| 9.30{ 9.30{Su. 0| Lv. Portland, Union Sta.. .Ar| 7.35| 7.35| 4.66
®7.30[- .. Mo.| 378| Ar.Spokane, N.P. Sta....Lv|......|...... 7.00
...... 7.00[ 7.00{Mo.| 380|Ar. Spokane, G.N. Sta....Lv| 9.45| 9.46)......
No. 28| No. 2 Great Northern Railway | No. 1 [No. 27
g [12.01| 8.00[Mo.| 380|Lv.Spokane, G.N. Sta....Ar| 9.30| 6.30| §
& [
2110.30] 4.45[Mo. | 676[Ar. Kallspell. ............ Lv| 2.05/ 10.10( g
2 | Coach| 11.35[Mo. | 905|Ar.Great Falls. ... ..... Lv| 7.15{Coach| &
8 | Only | '6.55|Tu. [1128|Ar.Billings.............. Lv| 11.30{ Only ;g
<
| 5.35/ 11.15[Mo. | 910| Ar. 8.10| 3.30] %
& | 9:25| 250|Tu. |1064| Ar. Glasgow. .. SLv| 430[ 12151 &
g & | 5:00] 10:25|Tu. [1340| Ar. Minot............... Lv| 10-60( 7.20[ ¢ &
«’g s 9.05(Tu. [1548 Ar.Grand Forks. ........ Lv| 6.26...... 'g B
%5 11.10| 3.65(Tu. [1573|Ar. Fargo............... Lv| 3.20[ 2.40 ;’ég
B S oo * 7.20|We. [1838| Ar. Superior. .. .......... Lv|* 9.15[...... K 5
= * 7.35|We. [1843| Ar. Duluth. ... .. .0 0 Lv[* 9.00[-----. Z
- » @
© [75.55| 10.00|Tu. (1804 Ar. Minneapolis, Henn.Av.Lv| 9.25| 9.18
6.30| 10.30|Tu. [1814] Ar. St. Paul, Union Sta...Lv| 8.50| 8.45
Zenyy | Zemhy | No. 44 Burlington Route | No. 49|No. 49| ™%,
4 30| 8.25| 10.65Tu. |1814| Lv.St. Paul, Union Sta...Ar| 8.30| 8.30| 9.45
10.45! 2.40! '8.40!We. 12245 Ar. Chicago, Union Sta.. .Lv! 1116 11.16! 3.30
Read Down TO SPOKANE AND BEND Read Up
No. 4 [ No. 2 No. 1] No.3
Daily | Daily Spokane, Portland and Seattle Ry. Daily | Daily
9.00[ 9.30[Lv. ... Portland............... Ar[ 7.35 4.55
10.40[r10 53JAr. .cvvenins.en Stevenson.............. Lvju 5.48 3.12
VRS B0 [Roaanastnas Bingen-White Salmon. . . ..|f5.20, 2.36
11.31f 11.35 Lyle ke 5.04| 2.20
...... * 2.25(Ar............. Goldendale...

Northdalles.

* Except Sundays.

£ Stops on signal,
x Nor. Pac. Ry. Train East of Pasco.

r Stops to discharge revenue passengers from Portland and Vancouver.
u Stops to receive revenue passengers for Vancouver or Portland,

z G.N. Station.

TO SOUTHERN OREGON AND CALIFORNIA

Southbound. Read Down.

All Trains Dally.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC CO.

Mi. |No. 19|No. 23|{N0329|No. 11{No. 17

Ars@akdand T oo i

Ar. Los Angeles

x Bus.

LOW ROUND TRIP FARES EAST—DAILY
Agents of the 8. P. & 8. Ry, will sell round trip,_ tickets at very low
figures, arrange itineraries, sleeping car accommodations, ete., for travel
east on the fast, air conditioned, premier trains Empire Builder and North
Coast Limited Portland to Spokane, St. Paul and Chicago. Please con-
sult them for details. .

SEASIDE—TILLAMOOK LINE

Round| One | Daily | Dally | Daily | Miles OREGON MOTOR|Daily| Daily | Daily
Trip | Way STAGES

........... 8.200 2.40 11.05| 0 |Lv..Seaside.....Ar| 8.58 2.40| 9.06
$1.26 1 .80 | 9.35 3.48| 12.08| 31 [(Ar..Nehalem....Lv| 7.44| 1.22| 7.47
1.356( .85 | 9.40 4.05 12 25| 33 |Ar..Wheeler....Lv| 7.40[ 1.17[ 7.42
1.60 [ 1.00 | 9.55 4.20( 12.40| 39 |Ar..Manhattan..Lv| 7.25 1.02 7.27
1.70 | 1.06 | 9.68 4.24| 12.44| 41 |Ar..Rockaway..Lv| 7.22( 12.58) 7.23
1.85( 1.16 [ 10.08 4.35| 12.55| 46 |Ar..Garibaldi...Lv| 7.12] 12.48 7.13
2.001.26|10.16 4.45| 1.05| 50 [Ar..Bay City...Lv| 7.04| 12.39| 7.04
2.36)1.45 | 10.30, 5.00 1.20] 57 |Ar..Tillamook...Lv| 6.50| 12.05( 6.50
316119 |...... 6.10/ 2.15| 78 |[Ar..Hebo....... Lv|..... 11.30( 4.30
4.2012.60 |...... 6.55! 3.00! 103 [Ar..Valley Jet.. .Lv|..... 10.451 3.46

North Beach Stage Schedule

Ferry connecting at Megler for Chinook, Ilwaco, Seaview and Long
Beach leaves 14th Street, Astoria, daily at 7:30 a.mn, *12:00 Noon
and 5:00 p.m. Arrives at 14th Street, Astoria, from same points daily
at 8:30 a.m., *11:00 a. m., and 4:55 p. m. *Bus meets Train No. 21 at
S. P. & 8. Ry. Station. On all other trips transfer between Bus and
Ferry is made at Megler.

Ocean Park trips made on call.

Fares: McGowan, A35¢, B70c; Chinook, A45¢c, B85c; Ilwaco, A65c,
B$1.15; Seaview and Long Beach, A75¢, B$1.25.

A, one wav: B round trip.

CANNON BEACH

This wonderful and beautiful ocean resort lies just south of Tillamook
Head, 9 miles from Seaside, over an unusually interesting highway, with
regular stage service. Hotels and restaurants are open at all seasons. A
visit will reward you. Stage connections on page 10.

STAGE STATIONS

Portland, Central Bus Depot, S.W. Taylor St.,between 5th and 6th Aves.
Phone ATwater 5171.

Astoria, New S. P. & S. Terminal, Commercial and 10th Sts., Odd Fellows
Bldg. Phone 550. Columbia River stages when signaled stop on Com-
mercial Street adjacent to S. P. & S. Ry. Station, 20th and Commercial
Streets. Pone 113.

Astoria, 'SQ’’, Karin’s Cafe.

Astoria, “PD’’, Post Dock.

Camp Clatsop, Post Canteen.

Camp Clatsop, ‘‘HY’’, Stanley’s Store.
Clatskanie, Hotel Tourist. Phone 695.
Deer Island, Mrs. F. C. Perry, Agent.
Elsie, Normand Store.

Forest Grove, Eastwood's Confectionery, First Ave. and Main St.
Phone 63J.

Fort Stevens, Post Canteen.

Hammond, Parson’s Store.

Hilllkio;o, Oregon Electric Ry. Station, 3rd and Washington. Phone
1941Y.

Houlton, 8. P. & S. Ry. Station. Phone 58.

Miles Crossing, Showalter’s Filling Station.

Rainier, S. P. & S. Ry. Station. Phone 342.

Scappoose, H. T. Anderson’s Confectioner

Seaside, S. P. & S. Stage Station—Benny’s Cafe, Broadway. Phone 88,
St. Helens, S. P. & S. T. Co. Station, Columbia Street. Phone 246,
Svensen, O. Dybvik’s Store.

Timber, Wolf Creek Tavern.

Warren, Mrs. A. L. Larson, Agent.

Warrenton, Wilson’s Drug Store. Phone 113.

Westport, R. J. Cowan Store. Phone 23.

9

STAGE AND BOAT CONNECTIONS

To Points reached from S. P. & S. Train and Stage Stations
This list is prepared from best data obtainable, but neither service
nor fares are guaranteed.

Altoona Wasgh., via Astoria, 10 miles, boats 8:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.
daily except Sundays, fare 50c.

Arch Cape, Cannon Beach, Ore., auto stage, via Seaside, $2.00; round-
trip $3.50. Daily on the tide, 17 miles.

Bay City, Ore., via Seaside, see Schedule, page 9.

Brookfield, Wash., via Astoria, 15 miles, boats, 8:00 a.m. and 2:00 p.m.
daily except Sundays; fare 50c.

Cannon Beach, Ore., via Seaside, 9 miles, stage leaves Seaside 8:00 a.m.,
12:30 and 6:0C p.m. daily (meets other trains and buses for 2 or more
passengers upon advance notice). Leave Cannon Beach 6:30 and 11:00
a.m.; 4:00 p.m. daily. Fare 25¢ one way; round-trip 40c.

Chinook, Wash., via Astoria, ferry, stage; see Schedule, page 9.
{Deep River, Wash., via Astoria, 10 miles, ferry to Knappton.

Elk Creek, Ore., via Seaside; see Cannon Beach above.

Fort Canby, Wash., via Astoria, ferry and stage to Ilwaco, Wash.
Fort Stevens, Ore., via Warrenton, 4 miles, special auto; stages, page 2.
Frankfort, Wash., via Astoria, 10 miles, ferry from Knappton.
Garibaldi, Ore., via Seaside, see Schedule, page 9.

}CGrays River, Wash., via Astoria, 12 miles, ferty to Knappton.

Hamlet, Ore., via Seaside, 22 miles, 8:30 a.m., auto daily except Sun-
day; fare $1.00, round-trip $2.00.

Ilwaco, Wash., via Astoria, ferry and stage; see Schedule, page 9.
Kalama, Wash., ferry leaves Goble, 10:20 a.m. and 7:55 p.m.

Kelso, Wash., via Rainier, Longview, City Bus every 2 hours, 8:20
a.m. to 7:40 p.m.

Knappton, Wash., via Astoria, 7 miles, ferry, 7:00 a.m., 10:30 aim.,
2:00 p.m, and 4:00 p.m., daily; fare 25c.

La Dee Logging Co., Ore., via Seaside. No stage service.
Long Beach, Wash., via Astoria, ferry and stage; see Schedule, page 9.

Longview, Wash., via Rainier, Bus 30c. Leave Rainier every two hours
rom 8:20 a.m. to 7:40 p.m.

Manhattan, Ore., via Seaside, see Schedule, page 9.

McGowan, Wash., via Astoria and ferry; see Schedule, page 9.
Megler, Wash., via Astoria and ferry; see page 9.

{Naselle, Wash., via Astoria, 14 miles, ferry to Knappton.
Nehalem, Ore., via Seaside, see Schedule, page 9.

Ocean Park, Wash., via Astoria, ferry and stage; see Schedule, page 9.
{Oneida, Wash., via Astoria, 13 miles, ferry to Knappton.

Pillar Rock, Wash., via Astoria, 18 miles, boat 8:00 a.m. daily except
Sundays, fare 500.

Puget Island, vin Westport, ferry leaves Westport 7:45 a.m. and hourly
0:00 n.m. to 6:00 p.m. inclusive. Leaves Puget Island 7:20 a.m. and
lu:urly 8:456 a.m. to 5:45 p.m. inclusive. Fare 15¢ one way, 25¢ round-
trip.

Rockaway, Ore., via Seaside, see Schedule, page 9.

{Rosburg, Wash., via Astoria, 16 miles, ferry to Knappton.
Seaview, Wash., via Astoria, ferry and stage; see Schedule, page 9.
Tillamook, Ore., via Seaside, see Schedule, page 9.

1 Feorry leaves Astoria 7:00 and 10:30 a.m., 2:00 and 4:00 p.m. Leaves
Knappton 8:00 and 11:30 a.m., 3:00 and 5:00 p.m. No stage service
beyond Knappton.

FAST S.P. & S. STAGE EXPRESS RATES

MILES C.0.D. Charges for col-
T 511101 lecting and remitting—
d 25¢ for sums not over
Pounds | to | to | to 10,00, and 5¢ for each
560 | 100|130  5qditional $10.00 or frac-

Lto 15 | 26¢|30¢ | 35¢ tion thereof.
16 to 30 | 80¢ | 357 | 40¢ Express shipments may
31to 45 |35¢ | 40¢ | 45¢ be left and called for at
46 to 060 | 40¢ | 45¢ | 50¢ stations shown at bottom
61 to 100 | 45¢ | 50¢ | 55¢ of page 9; at other points
handled directly with
stage drivers.

10




